#### 505054215 08/21/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5100970

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
LOREN MAXWELL BROCK	06/06/2018	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIM INNOVATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	424 9TH STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62577094
Application Number:	62197427
Application Number:	62267820
Application Number:	15220050
PCT Number:	US1743297
Application Number:	15656540

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)323-1800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (203) 323-1800

**Email:** pto@gordonjacobson.com **Correspondent Name:** GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: 60 LONG RIDGE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 407

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LIM-BROCK-CONF ASSIGN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID S. JACOBSON	
SIGNATURE:	/David S. Jacobson/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2018	

PATENT 505054215 REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0793

# Total Attachments: 4

source=Conf Assign-BROCK-AsFiled#page1.tif

source=Conf Assign-BROCK-AsFiled#page2.tif

source=Conf Assign-BROCK-AsFiled#page3.tif

source=Conf Assign-BROCK-AsFiled#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0794

# ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS TO LIM INNOVATIONS, INC.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Loren Maxwell Brock, having an address at 2707 Perby St. Berkeley Ch. ("Assignor"), an inventor of an invention identified in a patent or patent application listed on Exhibit A, seeks to ensure that an assignment of rights is properly transferred and/or that the assignments made effective on the dates and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the identified reel/frame numbers, all as reflected in Exhibit A, is/are fully effective. Therefore, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and to the extent rights have been previously conveyed, hereby confirm the sale, assignment and transfer, to LIM Innovations, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and having its principal place of business at 424 Ninth Street, San Francisco, CA 94103 ("Assignee"), the full extent of my right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

Dolaware (M)

- (a) all patents disclosed in Exhibit A ("Patents");
- (b) all patent applications disclosed in Exhibit A ("Applications");
- (c) all rights with respect to the inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications ('Inventions'), including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Inventions or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Patent or the Application ("Potential Patents");
- (d) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patent Applications or Potential Patents;
- (e) all non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Applications, the Patents, or Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignees, their successors and assigns;
- (f) the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Applications or Patents;
- (g) all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Applications, the Patents, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- (h) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the applications, the patents, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights,

wherein (a)–(h) are collectively the "Rights".

Assignor covenants that, there is no instrument executed by Assignor that is in conflict with this assignment and confirmance of the rights. Assignor will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The Assignor and Assignee hereby authorize legal counsel for Assignee the power to insert on this document corrections or further identifications to correct any defects or provide further identification which may be helpful or necessary for the recordation of this document.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignors, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, <b>Loren N</b> this <u>G<sup>tu</sup></u> day of <u>June</u> , 2018.	Saxwell Brock, have hereunto set my hand and seal
	Loren Maxwell Brock
NOTARY	
State of California ) ss:	
BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of Maxwell Brock, known to me (or satisfactorily executed the foregoing assignment.	, 2018, personally appeared <b>Loren</b> proven) to be the individual described in and who
46	Notary Public

SEAL

My commission expires:

Page 2 of 3

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	•
County of San Francisco	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
On $0000008$ before me, $T$	Grarrett, Notary Public
Date Dersonally appeared LOVEN Ma	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	ramoto, or digrarta
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	/ evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are //ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in nis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
T. GARRETT Commission # 2116620	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California	With Edo my hand and official seal.
San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2019	Signature I brain of
	Signature of Notary Public
e Company of the Comp	
Place Notary Seal Above	
	TIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
i nough this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this	information can deter alteration of the document or some form to an unintended document.
coorintion of Attached Design	
itle or Type of Document: 195194 Men	4 e Confirmatory Assignment of
ocument Date: Rishts to Li	m INNOVATIONSTIPE OF Pades:
igner(s) Other Than Named Above:	
apacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
igner's Name:	Signer's Name:
Partner — Limited General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
Individual Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
igner Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:
ignor io ricpresenting.	Sinner is Representing.

©2016 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

PATENT REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0797

## EXHIBIT A LOREN MAXWELL BROCK

Ser. No.	Pat. No.	Title	Orig. Assignment Execution Date	Reel/Frame Recordation	Attorney Docket
62/577,094		Measurement of Residual Limb of Amputee Using Instrumented Garment			LIM-004P
62/197,427		Prosthetic Support Device for an Osseointegrated Femoral Abutment			LIM-014P1
62/267,820		Prosthetic Support Device for an Osseointegrated Femoral Abutment	02/10/2016 02/16/2016	037981/0453	LIM-014P2
15/220,050		Prosthetic Support Socket For An Osseointegrated Femoral Abutment	12/19/2016 12/22/2016 12/21/2016	041142/0545	LIM-014
PCT/US17/43297	WO 2018/017959	Prosthetic Sockets With Sensors			LIM-027 PCT
15/656,540		Prosthetic Sockets With Sensors	07/27/2017 08/07/2017 07/28/2017 07/31/2017 07/27/2017	043482/0467	LIM-027

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0798